[image: image3.wmf]
[image: image3.wmf]CONSTRUCTION BULLETIN

Colorado Department of Transportation 
Project Development Branch                                            2006 Number 4, Page 1 of 1 

                                                                                          Date: June 15, 2006


Revision to Fines Double Signing
This Construction Bulletin is intended to assist with the implementation and interpretation of the revised “Begin/End Fines Double in Work Zone” sign layouts and cases 24 & 25 of the revised Standard Plan S-630-1.  Both revisions are attached to this Bulletin.  The complete revised S-standard S-630-1 will be issued with the new M & S standards rollout on July 5, 2006.

These changes are being made in response to the passage of House Bill 1151, also known as the Lopez-Forster Act.  HB 1151 was passed to honor Eladio Lopez and Paul Forster, two CDOT maintenance employees who were killed in 2004 when a drunk driver crashed into their work zone.  The new law will take effect July 1, 2006, and doubles the fines in construction zones for: speeding; general traffic violations; signals, signs, and markings violations; rights-of-way violations; pedestrian violations; turning and stopping violations; driving, overtaking, and passing violations; careless driving, including driving under the influence of drugs or alcohol; and motorcycle offenses.  The current law only doubles fines for speeding in a work zone.  The funds from the increased fines will be used for work zone safety signage, equipment, and additional enforcement for highway work zones.
For active construction contracts that have been awarded but are not yet accepted, prepare a Change Order to delete sheet 10 (only) of the Revised S-630-1 dated April 5, 2006 and replace it with sheet 10R (attached below).  For most projects there will be a small cost for fabricating and installing new signs as a result of these revisions.  To be compliant with the new law, this change must be made by July 1, 2006.  Contact one of the Project Development Branch Area Engineers if you need assistance.
For projects which have had bids opened but have not yet been awarded, prepare a Change Order after the award has been made, in the manner described above for active construction contracts.
For projects that are under advertisement, issue a revision under ad to delete sheet 10 (only) of the Revised S-630-1 dated April 5, 2006 and replace it with sheet 10R (attached below).

For projects that will be advertised between the date of this Construction Bulletin and September 7, 2006, either: (a) change the plans to use all of the new M & S standards that will be rolled out on July 5, 2006, or (b) list Revised S-630-1 dated July 1, 2006 under “New and Revised Standards” on the cover sheet of the plans, and the Printing and Visual Communications Center will include it in the plan packages.
For projects advertised after September 7, 2006, use the new M & S standards that will be rolled out on July 5, 2006.  Contact the Region Traffic Engineer or Staff Traffic’s San Lee or Ronnie Roybal for inclusion of the appropriate S-630-1 sheets.
If you have questions, please contact your Area Engineer in Project Development.

[image: image1.emf]\\Public\trafcom\KA\ TRAFFILES\Double Fines\Begin+End Fines Double Sign Layouts.pdf


[image: image2.wmf]S-630-01 10R 0f 12 

Layout1.pdf...



_1211367087.pdf


�
�


��� ����


�
��


�
��


��� ����


�
�


��� ����


	
�


��� 
�


	
�


	�� ��	 � ����


	
�


��� ����


���


���


���


���


	��


���


�


�
�


	�

�	�
�������
����
�������
����
�������
�����
��
� ���!



"�#$�%&
'!
"(�%#)&
'!



"'*+�,#&
'!
"�%
�*�-&
'!



".*%#&
'!



/�0��
�1
������
���
�02���
��1���


�


���
�


�	��
�


���	
�



���
�



	��


���


�


���
�


�	��
�


����
�


����
�



	��


�


���
	


���




����
�


����
�



	��
�



���


�


	��
�


���
�


���

	


����





��

�



���


�


���
	


����
�


����
�



	�



�
�


�	 




�
��


�
�



�	 




�
�


�	�	 
���


�
�


� 	�


�
�


� ��� � 
���


�
�


���� ����


�	


�	


�	�	


�


�


����


�


�
�


��
	���
�������
��	�
�������
����
�������
�����
��
� ���!



"�#$�%&
'!
"(�%#)&
'!
"'*+�,#&
'!



"�%
�*�-&
'!
".*%#&
'!



/�0��
�1
������
���
�02���
��1���


�


�	��
�


����
�



	�

�



���
�


	���


�	��


�


�	�	
�


����
�



���
�



���
�


	���


�


���
	


����




����
�



��

�


	���
�


	���


�


���
�


���
�


����
	



���




	���
�


	���


�


����
	


���

�



���
�


	��	


� �� � �


� � � � �


� ���	 
 �


�	 � �


� �� � �


� � � � �


� ���	 
 �


�	 � �


�	 
 � � �
�	 
 � � �







�
�


���� ����


�
��


�
�	


���� ����


�
�


�	�	 ����


�
�


� 	



�
�


� ��� � ����


�
�


���� ����


����


����


�	�	


�


�


����


�


�




��
	�
�
�������
��	�
�������

���
�������
�����
��
� ���!



"#$%&
%!
"'�$#(&
%!



"%)*�+#&
%
�,���-���
���.� !
"�$
�)�/&
%!



"0)$#&
%!



1�2��
�-
������
���
�23���
��-���


�


����
�


����
�


����


����


�


�	�	
�


����
�


�
��
�


����
�


	
��


�


��

�


����
�


����
	


����




	
��
�


	���


�


��

�


���
�


����
�


����
�


	���




	���


�


����
�


����
�


����
�


	
�	


�
�


���� ����


�
��




��


���� ����


�
�


��� ����


	
�


��� ��


	
�


	�� ��	 � ����


	
�


��� ����


����


����


���


���


	��


���


�


�
�


	�
��	�
�������

���
�������

���
�������
�����
��
� ���!



"#$%&
%!
"'�$#(&
%!



"%)*�+#&
%!
"�$
�)�/&
%!



"0)$#&
%!



1�2��
�-
������
���
�23���
��-���


�


����
�


���

�


�
��


����


�


���
�


�	��
�


���

�


����
�


�	��


�


���
�


���
�


����
	


���





�	��
�


����


�


	��
�


���
�


����
�


����
�


����




����


�


���
�


���

�


����
�


�	��


�� �


� � � ��


�� � 	 
�


� ���� � 



�� � �


� � �


� � � � �


� ���� � 



�� � �


�� � 	 
 �






_1211880024.unknown

_1002018307.doc
[image: image1.png]<

I B N
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
















